

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/14/2025 8:35 AM
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1037899

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF SAMMAMISH
Petitioner

v.

WANTHIDA CHANDRRUANGPHEN
Respondent

and

DANIEL BLOOM
Intervenor/Respondent

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON
STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Charlene Koski
WSBA No. 43178
Sophia E. Amberson
WSBA No. 52528
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
1191 Second Ave., Ste 1800
Seattle, WA 98101-2996
(206) 623-9372
ckoski@vnf.com

Bob C. Sterbank
WSBA No. 19514
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Ave., Ste 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-4400
bob.sterbank@foster.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington State
Association of Municipal Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Allowing secondhand service on governments conflicts with precedent and raises issues of significant public importance.	3
1. Secondhand service of process is not—and should not be—permitted on local governments, especially under LUPA.	3
2. <i>Scanlan</i> is inapplicable and, even if it applied, the Decision conflicts with its holding.	7
B. Applying a three-day tolling period to emailed land-use decisions is contrary to precedent and confuses the standards that control timeliness of service.	10
1. The Decision creates legal inconsistencies.	10
2. The Decision misapplies <i>Confederated Tribes</i>	13
3. Respondent’s contrary arguments fail.	14
VI. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Dandindo, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 729 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
State Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	14
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation v. Yakima Cnty.</i> , 195 Wn.2d 831, 466 P.3d 762 (2020) ...	13, 16
<i>Cont'l Sports Corp. v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 594, 910 P.2d 1284 (1996).....	10
<i>Covington Land, LLC v. City of Covington</i> , 2021 WL 2809610 (Ct. App. July 6, 2021)	9
<i>Davidheiser v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 146, 960 P.2d 998 (1998).....	4
<i>Durland v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Est. of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Center</i> , 174 Wn.2d 425, 275 P.3d 1119 (2012).....	15
<i>In re Est. of Toth</i> , 138 Wn.2d 650, 981 P.2d 439 (1999).....	11
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit Cnty.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	6, 15

<i>Landreville v. Shoreline Cmty. College Dist. No. 7,</i> 53 Wn. App. 330, 766 P.2d 1107 (1988)	4
<i>Meadowdale Neighborhood Comm. v. City of Edmonds,</i> 27 Wn. App. 261, 616 P.2d 1257 (1980)	4, 5
<i>Nitardy v. Snohomish Cnty.,</i> 105 Wn.2d 133, 712 P.2d 296 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Portugal v. Franklin Cnty.,</i> 1 Wn.3d 629, 530 P.3d 994 (Wash. 2023)	14
<i>RST P’ship v. Chelan Cnty.,</i> 9 Wn. App. 2d 169, 442 P.3d 623 (2019)	5, 12
<i>Scanlan v. Townsend,</i> 181 Wn.2d 838, 336 P.3d 1155 (2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Sw. Suburban Sewer Dist. v. Fish,</i> 17 Wn. App. 2d 833, 488 P.3d 839 (2021)	13
State Statutes	
RCW 4.28.080	3, 6, 7, 8
RCW 4.28.080(1)-(3)	5, 6, 8, 9
RCW 4.28.080(15)	7
RCW 4.28.080(16)	7
RCW 36.70C	1
RCW 36.70C.010	5, 14
RCW 36.70C.030(2)	10
RCW 36.70C.040(2)	4, 6

RCW 36.70C.040(4)(a)	2, 10, 13, 15
RCW 36.70C.040(4)(b).....	13
RCW 36.70C.040(5)	3, 5, 6, 8

Rules

CR 5.....	10
CR 5(b)(2)	11, 16
CR 5(b)(2)(A).....	10
CR 5(b)(7)	11, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	2
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2

Other Authorities

Laws of 2015, ch. 51, § 2	7
